WINTHROP

DEexTERITY CONSULTANTS

Omni Price

User Guide

Microsoft
CERTIFIED

Business Solutions
Partner




Copyright

Trademarks

Warranty

Limitation of
Liability

License
Agreement

WINTHROP

Manua copyright © 1999-2003 Winthrop Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd. All
rights reserved.

This document may not, in whole or in any part, be copied, photocopied,
reproduced, translated, transmitted or reduced to any electronic medium or
machine-readable form without prior consent, in writing, from Winthrop
Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd. Unless otherwise noted, all names of companies,
products, street addresses, and persons contained herein are fictitious and are
used solely to document the use of this product.

All company or product names mentioned are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Winthrop Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd, Microsoft Corp., Great
Plains Software, Inc., or of their respective holders.

Winthrop Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd disclaims any warranty regarding any
sample code contained in this documentation, including the warranties of
merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.

Information in this document is subject to change without notice. Neither
Winthrop Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd nor anyone el se who has been involved
in the creation, production or delivery of this documentation shall be liable for
any indirect, incidental, special, exemplary or consequential damages, including
but not limited to any loss of anticipated profit or benefits, resulting from the
use of this documentation or sample code.

Use of this product is governed by the license agreement and terms &
conditions of Winthrop Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd.

P O Box 4279, Myaree Business Centre
MYAREE WA 6960, Australia

52 Sutherland Crescent

DexTerITY CONSULTANTS

http://www.winthropdc.com
info@winthropdc.com

WINTHROP WA 6150, Australia

Telephone: +61 8 9332 9446
Facsimile: +61 8 9332 9464
Mobile: +61 410 499 464

Winthrop Dexterity Consultants Pty Ltd (ACN: 066 742 452) as trustee for

The D & J Musgrave Family Trust (ABN: 99 549 336 945) trading as Winthrop Dexterity Consultants



Contents

Chapter 1: Introduction

Chapter 2: Installation

Installing & Registering Omni Price

Registering Omni Price at a later stage

Chapter 3: Using Omni Price Customer Pricing

Omni Price Setup

Contract Maintenance with Pricing Matrix
Customer Filter

Item Filter

Date Filter

Additional Filter

Price Check

Price List Report

Transaction Logging

Omni Price Control Panel

Chapter 4: Using Omni Price Additional Features

Allow Edit of SOP Unit Cost

Post through SOP Unit Cost

Restrict by Item Class in SOP

Pop up Customer Note in SOP

Pop up Customer Additional Info in SOP
Pop up Item Note in SOP

Pop up Item Additional Info in SOP

SOP Lookup Shortcuts

Chapter 5: Administering Omni Price

About Omni Price window
Omni Price File Maintenance

Chapter 6: FAQ

Omni Price Index

OMNI PRICE

13

15
16
18
29
33
37
40
43
44
47
49

51
51
51
52
53
53
53
53
54

55
55
56

57
59



OMNI

PRICE



Chapter 1.

Introduction

Omni Price has been developed to provide a powerful
and flexible pricing system to be used with the Invoicing
and Sales Order Processing modules of Microsoft®
Business Solutions—Great Plains®. It also provides other
optional enhancements to the Sales Order Processing
module.

Omni Price contains the following component modules:

Module Description

Core Module Customer Pricing Module including
Contract Maintenance with Pricing
Matrix and Customer, Item, Date and
Additional Filters

SOP Enhancements Allow edit of SOP Unit Cost
Post through SOP Unit Cost
Restrict by Item Class in SOP
Pop up Customer Notes in SOP

Pop up Customer Additional Info in
SOP

Pop up Item Notes in SOP
Pop up Item Additional Infoin SOP
SOP Lookup Shortcuts

OMNI PRICE 1



CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

2 OMNI PRICE



Chapter 2:

Installation

Omni Price is easy to install and register. It should be
loaded on each workstation. Omni Price is compatible
with Windows 95, Windows 98, Windows NT, Windows
2000 and Windows XP.

The latest version is always available from Winthrop
Dexterity Consultants web site’s Products page, located at
http://www.winthropdc.com.

This chapter contains the following sections:

Installing & Registering Omni Price
Registering Omni Price at a later stage

Installing & Registering Omni Price

Prior to installing Omni Price, close all other applications,
including Great Plains, on the workstation. Make sure
that no other applications are running in the background
or are minimized.

You must install the same version of Omni Price as the
version of Great Plains already installed and operating on
the workstation. To check the version, launch Great Plains
and choose Help >> About Great Plains. If the Dictionary
version is not the same, please contact your supplier
about obtaining the correct version.

To install Omni Price:

1. Download the appropriate OPRC_XXX.EXE file,
where XXX is the correct version number. The
executable file is a self-extracting archive containing
the chunk (.CNK) file and this manual in Adobe
Acrobat (.PDF) format.

2. Double-click on the file, specify the directory where

the Great Plains application is installed and choose
Unzip.

OMNI PRICE 3



CHAPTER 2

4

OMNII

PRICE

INSTALLATION

3.

Start Great Plains. A message will appear asking if
you want to include new code. Choose Yes. The
About Omni Price window will be displayed and you
will get a message asking whether this is a new install
of Omni Price. If so, choose New Install and log in.
For Great Plains SQL version, you must log in as sa.

Omni Price Installation Wizard:

The Omni Price Installation Wizard will open. Please
follow the on-screen instructions to complete the
installation. If you want to use the Classic Installation
Window, please choose Classic and proceed to Step
11.

4.

5.

= Omni Price Installation Wizard 1011

Welcome to the Installation Wizard
for Omni Price

Yersion 7.00 release b2
Last Modified: 23-Jan-2003

Choose the Next button to dizplay the Install System
window, where you will be able to continue this installation.

If you choose Cancel, some processes or windows may not
function correctly or will dizplay error mezsages. Howewer,
the next time you log in to this company, this window will

open again.

Choose Classic, if you want the normal Installation Window.

@ Classic | About | Cancel |

Please select the Registration Mode you wish to use.
If you have permanent Registration Keys, please
select the first option. If you have trial (date limited)
Registration Keys, please select the second option. If
you do not have any Registration Keys, please select
the third option which will allow the system to work
for the Lesson Company only. If you have selected
the third option, please proceed to Step 7.



CHAPTER 2 INSTALLATION

If your Great Plains system is not registered, you will only be
able to select the third option; Registered for Lesson Company
only.

= Install System and Registration Selection B ] 5

Install System and Registration Selection ,O
Select the Registration Mode to uge. Then choose Mest. 7

Flease zelect the Registration Mode for this spstem:

@ [ Systern is Reqistered with Full Flegistration Keys [Permanent];

£ System is Registered with Trial Registration Keys (Date limited)

€ System is Registered for Lesson Compaty only

Chooze Next ko complete System Installation.

|
@ < Back I Mext » I Cancel |

6. Your Registered Site details will now be shown,
please enter your Registered Phone Number and the
Registration and AEP (Annual Enhancement Plan)
dates. If you are using Trial Registration Keys, please
enter the start and end dates of your trial period.

OMNI PRICE 5



CHAPTER 2

6

OMNII

PRICE

INSTALLATION

il
Regigtration Details ,O
Enter your Registered Phone Mumber and Registration Dates. Then choose Mest. 7

Registered Site Mame:
“winthrop Dexterity Consultants Py Lid

Initial Registration Date 00,00/0000 Dates supplied in DDA A format.

Flease enter using your local date format
AEP Renewal Date 00./00/0000 az defined by your Regional S ettings.
Trial Regizstration Period 00000000 to 00000000

Mo, Users 99 Site Typs: @ Diynamics " Dynamics SAL ¢ eEnterprise

Reagistered Phone Humber | (000) 000-0000

@ < Back I Mext » I Cancel |

Please select the modules to register or activate. If
entering Registration Keys, the modules must match
the modules registered on the keys. If registering for
Lesson Company only, you may select any or all
modules, then proceed to Step 9.

il
Activate Modules ,O
Flease select the Modules to Activate. Then choose Nest. v

Active or Registered Modules:

™ Core Module: Custorner Pricing

I llow Edit of SOP Urit Cost

™ Past through S0P Unit Cost

™ Restrict by Item Class in SOP

™ Pop up Customer Note in S0P

™ Pop up Customer Add. Info in SOP
™ Pop up Item Mote in SOP

™ Pop up Item Additional Info in SOP
™ S0P Lookup Shortcuts

Cancel




CHAPTER 2 INSTALLATION

8. Please enter the Registration Keys as supplied by
Winthrop Dexterity Consultants. If there is a problem
Registering the system you will get a warning
message and then be able to correct the problem.
Please see the F.A.Q. on
http://www.winthropdc.com if you continue having
problems registering your system.

il

Registration Keys ,O
Flease enter your Registration Keys. Then chooze Mext. 7
Flease enter pyour Registratoion Keys supplied by Winthrop D extery Conzsulkants.
Key 1
Key 2
The keys only contain characters between

Key 3 OtoS9andAtoF.
Key 4
Key &
@ < Back I Mext » I Cancel |

9. Finally, you may have the option to apply security
changes for Alternate Windows and Reports and then
can complete the installation for this Company.

OMNI PRICE 7



CHAPTER 2

8

OMNII

PRICE

INSTALLATION

& Install Company & Security B ] 5

Install Company & Security ,O
Select the checkbox if you wish to update Security. Then choose Mext. 7

Select the Checkbox below if you wish to update Security to point to any

Alternate Windows and Reports for all the Users in thiz Company.
Thig option may not be enabled if there are no alternate ‘Windows or Reports.

I~ | &pply Securityfon &ltermate b indowes and Feports b Users in this Compary

Chooze Next ko complete Company Installation.

Cancel |

@ < Back

10. You have completed the installation for the current
company. If you have more companies you need to
install Omni Price into, please select the first option
and login to the next company. If you have
completed all the companies required, please select
either the second or third option. It is recommended
to exit and re-launch Great Plains after you have
completed the installation.

& Installation Complete B ] 5

Installation Complete

Have you completed installation for the entire system,

or would you like to install into another company?

@ | would like to install Anather Company;

£ | have Finished installing, but do not wish to Exit

£ | have Finished instaling and wish to Exit (Fecommended)

Flease select your option and chooze Finish. m

@ < Back I Finizh I Cancel |




CHAPTER 2

INSTALLATION

OMNI PRICE 9



CHAPTER 2 INSTALLATION

Omni Price Installation Window:

11. The Omni Price Install window will open. In this
window, you must complete several tasks at both a
System and Company level. You may choose the
Wizard button to return to the Installation Wizard at
any time.

Ll

System [only need to run once for entire system)
For SAL installations anly: -
Lreate System Tiables (i mizsing) Lreate Tables
Frecreate System Tiable Stared Frocedures Fecreate
Iigrate System Tiables from C-tree ar Biiieyve Iigrate Tables
Enter Registration Details or Activate Modules Fegister
Remove Toolbar Entries Uninztall
Altermate Windows and| B eport Security Lpply Security
Canvert System Tlables from previous wersion Convert Tables
Configure Mamed Printers Printers
Company [run once for each Company on system]
For SAL installations anly: -
Lreate Company Tables (if missitg] LCreate Tables
Fecreate Company Table Stored Fracedures Fecreate
Iigrate Eampany Tiables from C-tree or Biieye Iigrate Tables
Remove Palette Entries Uninstall
Eonyert Company Tables fram previous version Conyert Tables
|
El About | Advanced | Wizard I

The System steps only need to be completed once for the entire
System. The Company steps must be completed for each
Vs company.

@ 12. For Great Plains SQL version only, choose to Create
System Tables. Once complete you will be notified
that access to the SQL tables has been granted
automatically.

10 OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 2 INSTALLATION

To register Omni Price:

13. Choose Register from the Omni Price Install window
to open the Omni Price Registration window. This
window is used to enter or request the Registration
information.

Even if you do not have Registration Keys you must use this
window to activate the modules you plan to trial.

AN\

& Omni Price Registration ]
Registered Site Mame: ‘winthrop Dexterity Consulkants Pry Ltd
Maximum Humber of Uszers: 99 Site Type: @ Dynamics " Dynamics SOL " eEnterprize
Registered Phone Humber | (000) 000-0000 Initial Registration Date | 00/00/0000
Registration Period [optional] 0040040000 | ko| 00/00/0000 AEP Renewal Date 00/00/0000
Reqistration Keys 1 3 ]
2 4 Fegistered

Fegistered or Active Modules:

™ Core Module: Customer Pricing
™ Allow Edit of S0P Unit Cost
™ Post through SOP Unit Cost
™ Restrict by Item Class in SOP

™ Pop up Customer Mate in SOP

™ Pop up Customer &dd. Infa in SOP
™ Pop up ltem Mote in SOP

™ Pop up ltem Additional Infa in SOP

™ S0P Lookup Shortcuts

Frint Request Form |

[ o 1]

Cancel |

o9

14. If you already have Registration Keys, please enter
them now and activate the appropriate modules.
15. If you do not have keys and wish to request some,
please fill in your Registered Phone number and the
modules you wish to use and Print the Request Form.
16. If you do not have keys and wish to trial the software
with the lesson company, The World Online, Inc.,
please just activate the modules you wish to trial.

17. Select OK to return to the Install window

OMNI PRICE 11



CHAPTER 2 INSTALLATION

To complete the Omni Price installation:

18. Choose the System Install button to add Toolbar and
System Path Entries. This will add the required
Toolbar changes to the system.

12 OMNI PRICE



19.

20.

21.

22.

CHAPTER 2 INSTALLATION

Choose to Apply Security to Alternate Forms and
Reports, if required. This will adjust the security
information for all users to use the Alternate Forms
and Reports

For Great Plains SQL version only, choose to Create
Company Tables. Once complete you will be notified
that access to the SQL tables has been granted
automatically.

Choose the Company Install button to add Palette
and Company Path Entries. This will add the Omni
Price items to the company’s palettes.

Choose OK. You will be asked whether you want to
install this product for another company. If so,
choose Another and login to the next company, or if
you are done, choose Finish.

Registering Omni Price at a later stage

If you have installed Omni Price to trial with The World
Online, Inc. and have now purchased Registration Keys,
use the following steps to enter them into Omni Price.

1.

Choose Help >> About Great Plains, then choose
Extras >> About Omni Price to open the About Omni
Price window.

Select the Install button to open the Omni Price Install
window, then press the Register button to open the
Omni Price Registration window.

Follow the steps earlier in this chapter to enter the
Registration Keys.

You do not need to re-install, but it is recommended to
download and install the latest version from the Winthrop
Dexterity Consultants Web Site.

OMNI PRICE 13






Chapter 3: Using Omni Price Customer
Pricing

When Omni Price has been installed, the features listed
below are activated in the Omni Price Registration
window as the Core Module.

This chapter includes the following sections:

Omni Price Setup

Contract Maintenance with Pricing Matrix
Customer Filter

Item Filter

Date Filter

Additional Filter

Price Check

Price List Report

Transaction Logging

Omni Price Control Panel

OMNI PRICE 15



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING
Omni Price Setup

The Omni Price setup window is used to activate the
Customer Pricing System and set some system wide
options for the Customer Pricing System. Use Cards >>
Omni Price >> Setup Omni Price to open the window
below.

-l

¥ Activate Customer Pricing System

Resolve multiple Contracts with the same priority by | Using Lowest Price -

Optiohs:
™ Do not show standard price on initial ltem Number entry
™ Da nat log details when Customer Pricing System is used
™ Use Customer Pricing even if Special Price is higher

™ Only allow items with Special Pricing to be sold (Forces Sale U of M warning)

Wi

Cancel |

Once the Customer Pricing System is activated you can
control the following options:

Resolve multiple Contracts with the same priority
When two or more contracts are valid for a particular
sale of an item, Omni Price uses the Contract Priority
to select the contracts with the highest priority. If
there are two or more contracts valid at this highest
priority, this setting tells Omni price which contract to
use. The default is to use the lowest price.

16 OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Do not show standard price on initial ltem Number
entry
When entering an Item Number into a transaction, it
initially shows a default price for its base unit of
measure for a quantity of 1. After the actual unit of
measure or quantity is entered, the final price is
calculated. Check this option if you want the initial
price to be set by Omni Price rather than just show the
standard price.

Do not log details when Customer Pricing System is
used
Omni Price has the ability to log the pricing
information every time it changes a price. Check this
option if you do not want this transaction logging
active. See the section later in this chapter for more
information.

Use Customer Pricing even if Special Price is higher
Once Omni Price has calculated a Special Price for an
item, it will (by default) only use that price if it is
lower than the standard pricing. It is working on the
assumption that if you have a sale of an item that
brings a price lower than an agreed Special Price, that
you would want the lower sale price used. Check this
option if you wish to force the agreed Special price
regardless.

Only allow items with Special Pricing to be sold
Check this option if you wish to only be allowed to
sell items which have a valid Omni Price contract.
Once this option is selected, any item which does not
get its price from the Customer Pricing System will
generate a “Sales are not allowed in this unit of
measure” error.

OMNI PRICE 17



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI

PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Contract Maintenance with Pricing Matrix

Omni Price works by having a number of Contracts
created by the user. When a price is required, all the
relevant information is compared and the valid contracts
are selected. From the valid contracts only the contracts
with highest Contract Priority are processed to obtain the
final price. Whether the highest or lowest price is selected
when there is more than one contract at the highest
priority is controlled by the Omni Price setup.

Use Cards >> Omni Price >> Contract to open the
Contract Maintenance window. This window is the core
window to the Customer Pricing System; from here you
can describe the behavior of the Contract as well as what
selections it will be valid for, and what pricing changes
you want for various items.

& Contract Maintenance

n Save |@ Clear |X Delete |E'|a_ii Duplicate |©O Options | Fiedizplay |

18

OMNII

Contract 1D US PHONE XhAS [0 Aetive Madules
Deszcription U5 Phone 5 pecial for Christmas
Contract Priority 10 - Lowest = Used when more than one Contract is walid
Markdown Made Use Markdown Amount, specified Account = Markdown Account 300 -5120 -00
Customer Selection | Use Customer Filker - Eustomer D g
Customer Filter 1D US54 30 DAY 12y
Item Selection Use Item Filter for non specified Itemsz - Itermn Filker [D RETAIL PHOMES Q
D ate Selection Use Date Filker = Ciate Filter 1D CHRISTMAS g
Additional Selections | Use Additional Filker = Additional Filter 10 ERIM. 14N NORTH g
Itemn Murnber |Q| PFricing Mode | Percentage Adjustment/Price :_
US PHONE XMAS || Site 1D Q| Currency |0 |Q| Price Level |Q| U of M |Q| AII| Start Cuantity End Guartity (|1]]
= -"-\!| Items % of Calculated Price - | 80.00% $0.00 « |
Al sies | | = 0 0]
= o | [100<LG Fised Adjustment - 0.00% ($20.00]
. |[MORTH | | | ] 1 500
- 1008LG 100%LG [Fived Price -] 0.00% $50.00
E-NORTH |[NORTH | | | ] 5 599,999,999,999
4 I » || 100:<LG % Discount - List Price - 10.00% £0.00
Remove  |[MORTH [zUK | | = 1 599,999,933.999
| 14 4 » »l byContract D = Default Decimals:  Curency: | 2 ~ | Quantity 1] = d @
PRICE




CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

The Contract Maintenance window is divided into 2
sections; the Contract description and selection
information and the Pricing Matrix. The Contract
description includes the Contract ID, Description,
Priority, Active Modules and the Markdown Mode. The
Contract selection includes how Customers, Items, Dates
and Transactions are selected. The Pricing Matrix is then
used to specify what pricing methods and prices should
be applied to which items.

Creating a Contract
1. Enter a Contract ID and Description for this contract.

2. Select the Active Modules; you can use Shift and Ctrl
to multi-select. Note that you can temporarily de-
activate a contract by using Ctrl with a mouse click to
unselect all modules.

3. Select a Contract Priority. This is used to resolve
situations where more than one contract is valid.
Only contracts with the highest Contract Priority will
be processed to obtain the final price.

4. Select a Markdown Mode. This controls how the
Special Price is implemented. You may select from
the following 5 options:

No Markdown, alter Unit Price
In this mode the Unit Price is altered so that the
Special Price is implemented transparently.

Use Markdown Amount, default Account
In this mode the Unit Price is left unchanged and the
effective Unit Price is altered by the addition of a
Markdown Amount. This amount is distributed to
the default Markdown Account.

Use Markdown Amount, specified Account
In this mode the Unit Price is left unchanged and the
effective Unit Price is altered by the addition of a
Markdown Amount. This amount is distributed to
the account specified in the Markdown Account field.

OMNI PRICE 19



CHAPTER 3

20

OMNI

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Use Markdown Percent, default Account
In this mode the Unit Price is left unchanged and the
effective Unit Price is altered by the addition of a
Markdown Percentage. The actual Markdown
Amount is distributed to the default Markdown
Account.

Use Markdown Percent, specified Account
In this mode the Unit Price is left unchanged and the
effective Unit Price is altered by the addition of a
Markdown Percentage. The actual Markdown
Amount is distributed to the account specified in the
Markdown Account field.

Note that due to rounding options and various other factors, a
percentage entered into the Pricing Matrix may not flow
through exactly to the Markdown Percentage.

5. Choose your Customer Selection mode from the
following 3 options:

All Customers
In this mode the contract will be applied against all
customers in the system.

Specified Customer
In this mode the contract will only be applied against
the customer specified in the Customer ID field.

Use Customer Filter
In this mode the contract will be applied against all
customers that meet the restrictions described in the
Customer Filter specified in the Customer Filter 1D
field. See the following section for more information
on creating a Customer Filter.

6. Choose your Item Selection mode from the following
3 options:

All Items
In this mode the contact will be applied to all items in
the system.



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Use Item Filter for all items

In this mode the contract will be applied against all
items that meet the restrictions described in the Item
Filter specified in the Item Filter ID field. If an item is
specified in the Pricing Matrix and it is not contained
in the Item Filter it will be ignored. See the following
section for more information on creating an Item
Filter.

Use Item Filter for non specified items

In this mode the contract will be applied against all
items that meet the restrictions described in the Item
Filter specified in the Item Filter ID field. However,
now items which are not contained in the Item Filter
can be specified in the Pricing Matrix and will not be
ignored. See the following section for more
information on creating an Item Filter.

Choose your Date Selection mode from the following
2 options:

No Date Restrictions

In this mode the contact will be applied regardless of
the Document Date.

Use Date Filter

In this mode the contract will only be applied if the
Document Date falls within the Date Filter specified
in the Date Filter ID field. See the following section
for more information on creating a Date Filter.

Choose your Additional Selections mode from the
following 2 options

No Additional Restrictions

In this mode the contract will be applied regardless of
the wvalues of certain fields stored against the
transaction.

OMNI PRICE 21



CHAPTER 3

22

OMNII

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Use Additional Filter

10.

In this mode the contract will only be applied if the
values of certain fields stored against the transaction
meet the restrictions described in the Additional Filter
specified in the Additional Filter ID field. See the
following section for more information on creating an
Additional Filter.

Enter the pricing changes required into the Pricing
Matrix. See the following section for more
information.

Press the Options button to configure the optional
rounding information. Press OK when you have
finished

Contract Options Maintenance

Contract D U5 PHOME #MAS
Description US Phone Special for Christmas
Item Mumber | Site 1D | Currency D | Frice Level | U OF +
Fiound Policy | Fiound Option | Fiound Amount
| | | | A
None - - $0.00
100+LG [NORTH | | |
Nane -] - $0.00
100XLG [NORTH [zUK | |
Down ~ [ Multple of - £1.00
| | | |
| [
| | | |
| | -

11. Press the Save Button to save the completed contract.

While you have a contract displayed, you can use the
Print Button to print out the setup of that contract. You
can also use the Duplicate Button to copy the current
contract to another Contract ID. Drilling down on the
Contract ID will open the Contract Enquiry window.




CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING
Pricing Matrix
The Pricing Matrix is the bottom half of the Contract
Maintenance window. It is used to describe exactly what
price changes are required for this contract. The tree on
the left hand side can be used to change the view of the
Pricing Matrix to only show a subset of all the items
included in the list on the right hand side. You can use
the view button at the top of the tree to change the way in
which the tree expands. The Remove button at the
bottom of the tree can be used to delete all lines currently
being displayed, depending on the selection made in the
tree.
Itern Mumber |Q| Pricing Maode | Percentage Adjustment/Price ::
1+ US PHOME XMAS | Site 1D Q| EurrenchD|Q| Frice Level |Q|UUFM |Q|AII| Start Quantity End Quantity ::
El- Al Ttems |5 of Calculated Price | 80.00% $0.00 4|
E|--A!I Sites . | | | || ] 0
B s 100%LG Fived Adiustment - 0.00% ($20.00]
- All Levels
L Al Units NORTH | | | |D| 1 E
5 100XLG 100LG [Fived Price -] 0.00% $50.00
=-NORTH —InoRTH [ | | O 501 999,999.993.999
"""‘" Currencies o [1100+LG % Discount - List Price = 10.00% £0.00
Remove NORTH [zUK | | = 1 599,999,933.999
My If the Item Number, Site 1D, Currency ID, Price Level or Unit

of Measure fields are left blank, that line will apply for all
values of the fields left empty.

Entering lines in the Pricing Matrix

1. Select an Item Number. If you leave the Item
Number blank this line will be applied to all items or
all items contained in the Item Filter if one is
specified. If you enter an Item Number, you can
override settings on lines where no item number is
entered. Whether the item must be included in the
Item Filter is controlled by the Item Selection mode.

2. Select a Site ID, Currency ID, Price Level. If any of

these fields are left blank, the line will be applied to
all values of the blank field.

OMNI PRICE 23



CHAPTER 3

24

OMNI

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

3. If you have specified an item, you may enter a Unit of
Measure to limit this line. If the Unit of Measure field
is left blank, the line will be applied against the base
Unit of Measure for that item and then adjusted
accordingly for the Unit of Measure used in the
transaction.

4. Change the Quantity Breaks by changing the End
Quantity. A new line will automatically be created so
that the complete range of quantities is maintained.
To remove all the quantity breaks just check the All
Checkbox.

5. Select a Pricing Mode from the 13 available options:

Fixed Price
The price to be used is specified directly.

Fixed Adjustment
The price calculated by Great Plains is adjusted up or
down by the specified amount. Use negative
amounts to decrease the price.

% of Standard Cost
The price is calculated as a percentage of the Standard
Cost. 100% is equal to the Standard Cost.

% of Current Cost
The price is calculated as a percentage of the Current
Cost. 100% is equal to the Current Cost.

% of List Price
The price is calculated as a percentage of the List
Price. 100% is equal to the List Price.

% of Calculated Price
The price is calculated as a percentage of the price
calculated by Great Plains. 100% is equal to the
calculated price, so there will be no change.



CHAPTE

R 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

% Markup - Current Cost
The price is calculated as a percentage markup on the
Current Cost.

% Markup - Standard Cost
The price is calculated as a percentage markup on the
Standard Cost.

% Margin - Current Cost
The price is calculated to obtain a percentage margin
on the Current Cost.

% Margin - Standard Cost
The price is calculated to obtain a percentage margin
on the Standard Cost.

% Discount - List Price
The price is calculated as a percentage markdown or
discount on the List Price.

% Discount - Calculated Price
The price is calculated as a percentage markdown or
discount on the price calculated by Great Plains.

No Special Price
No change to the price calculated by Great Plains.
This mode should be used to leave the price unaltered
when only certain quantity breaks have a special
price.

6. Enter the Percentage or Adjustment/Price fields as
appropriate.

When no item number or currency has been specified for a line,
the number of decimal places for amounts and quantities is
controlled by the drop down lists at the bottom of the window
under the Pricing Matrix.

OMNI PRICE 25



CHAPTER 3 USING

26

RI=IE

v/ ok |<§ Clear |@ Search |( Stop |Jf| Additional | V' Prirt Quantities IV Expand non specified Items 5

OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Contract Enquiry

Omni Price includes a number of multi dimensional
enquiry windows for viewing the configuration of
contracts and filters. Use Enquiry >> Omni Price >>
Contract to open the Contract Enquiry window. The
Contract Enquiry window has three view modes; by
Contract; by Customer and by Item.

‘Wiew by Contract = Contract [ US PHOME #MAS Description US Phone Special for Christmasz
Customer ID | Customer Name | Class ID | Salesp =
AARONFITOO001 Aaron Fitz Electrical USA-ILMO-T1 PALIL'
ADAMPARKD001 Adam Park Resort USA-INMI-T2 GREG
ADVANCEDOOO1 Advanced Paper Co. USA-ILMO-T1 PALL'
ALTONMAMNDDO1 Alton Manufacturing USA-INMI-T2 GREG
AMERICANDOO1 American Scdence Museum USA-ILMO-T1 PALL'
AMERICANDOOZ American Electrical Contractor USA-TAKSNE-T3 MANC'
ASSOCIATO001 Associated Insurance Company LISA-TAKSMNE-T3 MANC
ASTORSUIOOO1 Astor Suites LISA-INMI-T2 GREG
ATMORERED0D01 Atmore Retirement Center USA-ILMO-T1 PALL'
BAKERSEMO001 Baker's Emporium Inc. USA-INMI-T2 GREG LI
| | »
Contract [D Item Mumber Site 1D Currency 1D Price Level U of M :
- a || Contract Description Itern Description B
E| 100XLG US PHONE #MaS  [100<LG MORTH =
. B NF’R‘H US PHONE XM&S | 1004LG NORTH ZUK 1
o o |[UsPHONEXMAS [AcCS CRD-12WH
__ accs-cre ||US PHONE XMAS  |ACCS-CRD-25BK
[ ACCS-CRI w ||US PHONE ®MAS  |ACCS-HDS-1EAR
4| _I » S PHOME xMaS  |ACCS-HDS-2EAR -
[14 € » ¥ |byConbactiD - Valid Enties| 7 of | 10z Lp 2

OMNI PRICE

In by Contract mode, when a contract is selected you will
be shown all the customers for which the contract is valid
and all the items for which the contract is valid.

In by Customer mode; when a customer is selected you
will be shown all the contracts which are valid for the
customer and all the items on those contracts.

In by Item mode; when an item is selected you will be
shown all the contracts which contain that item and the
details for that item.



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

If you select a contract, customer or item before changing
the view mode, it will be automatically used as the initial
value to that view.

Mo If you have a non specified item (blank item number in the
- - Pricing Matrix), select the Expand non specified Items checkbox
to show a record for each item in the Item Filter.
You may also use the tree in the bottom left hand side of
the window in the same manner as the tree in the Pricing
Matrix to limit the records shown in the list on the bottom
right hand side.
Double clicking on an item in the list of items will open a
window to show the quantity breaks and pricing details.
ol
v 0K | [2] Redisplay |
|E0ntract o} |Item Mumber |Site [nd |Eurrenc:_l,l o} |F'ric:e Lewvel |U of M |
US PHOME <MAS 100+LG WORTH
All Start Quantity End Quantity | Pricing Made Percentage Adjustrment/Price
r 1 500| Fixed Adjustment 0.00% [$20.00] =
r 501 999,999,999,993| Fixed Price 0.00% $50.00

The Additional Button can be used to specify additional
information to restrict the contract enquiry by.

OMNII

PRICE

27



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

= Additional Filters (=]

v/ 0K |& Clear | ¥ Auto Refresh

Date 081242003

Salesperson (D
Termitory [0

Frice Level
Currency (D
Shipping Method
Payment T erms
Site D

Eill to &ddress [0
Ship o Address |0

EEEreeersrsiee]

The Print Button in the top right of the window can be
used to print whatever is currently displayed in the
window. Check the Print Quantities checkbox to include
the quantity breaks and pricing details in the report.

28 OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING
Customer Filter

The Customer Filter window can be opened by drilling
down from the Contract Maintenance window or by
selecting Cards >> Omni Price >> Customer Filter. The
Customer Filter is used to create a subset of all the
customers in the system based on certain criteria. It
works like a standard Great Plains report restriction
window.

Customer Filters can have restrictions applied on the
following fields: Customer ID, Customer Name, Class ID,
Salesperson ID, Territory ID, Price Level, Default
Currency ID, Shipping Method, Payment Terms, User
Defined 1 & 2, City, State, Zip or Postal Code, Country,
Carrier Zone and Created Date.

& Customer Filter Maintenance =100 x|
[ Save | & Clear | ¥ Delete | B Duplicate | 5
Filter ID US4 30 DAY a0
Filter Description US Customers with 30 Day Terms
Options: I” Change Filter to Exclusive instead of Inclusive ™ Use Bill to Address for address Restrictions
™ Use Ship to Address far address Restrictions
Ranges Custamer [D [+ From
Cuztomer |D
Customer Mame o m
Class D -
Insert »»  |Salesperson 1D o USAMNWI-T4
—{Temitary ID [30 To Prepayment with D etail

Bemaye |rice Level
——Default Currency 1D
Shipping Method
Fayment Terms
Tyupe

U ser-Defined 2

City

State

IZip Code i |
e Details
“————|Carrier Zone

14 4 ¥ NCreated Date nd EI

The Customer Filter can be swapped to exclude the
selected customers using the Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive option.

OMNI PRICE 29



CHAPTER 3

30

OMNI

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Also when using address based restrictions you can select
to use the Customer’s Bill to Address or Ship to address
using the Use Bill to Address for address restrictions or
Use Ship to Address for address restrictions options,
leaving both options uncheck will use the Customer’s
primary address.

While you have a Customer Filter displayed, you can use
the Print Button to print out the setup of that filter. You
can also use the Duplicate Button to copy the current filter
to another Filter ID. Drilling down on the Customer Filter
ID will open the Customer Filter Enquiry window.

Intra range selection is available for most of the ranges on
the Customer Filter; see the section below for more
information.

Intra Range Selection

Intra range selection is the ability to selection records
within the selected start and end values of a range added
as a restriction. This feature is available on most ranges
available on the Customer Filter, Item Filter and
Additional Filter windows.

Using Intra Range Selection

1. Insert a restriction into the filter ensuring that the
range selected includes all possible values that you
may wish to include.

2. Click on the newly added restriction in the list of
restrictions and if intra range selection is available the
Details Button will become enabled.

3. Click on the Details Button, Item Filter and
Additional Filter to open the details window.

4. Select the records within the range that you want
included. You may also use the Mark All, Unmark
All and Invert All buttons to change the selections. If
the list of records shown is long, you can use the Find
button to jump to a particular location in the list.



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

5. Once you have completed your selections press the
OK button. Now the restriction in the list of
restrictions will show as having detail.

Customer Filter Details

v, 0K | [0 Makal | Unmakal |3 Iwetal | @ Fnd |

Filter 1D USaA 30 D&y
Filter Description US Customers with 30 Day Terms

Please select Detailed R ange Restriction [Unmark Al to remove Detail]
v 2% 10/Net 30 -
2% EOMANet 15th
v | 2% EOMMNet 30
V| 3% 15th/Met 30
~|c.o.D.
™| Cash
I~ | Check
I~ |Credit Card
-
r
&

Due 20th
ECHM

V| Met 30

I~ | Prepayment

If no records are selected when the OK button is pressed, the
details will be removed and all records in that range will be
/ j \ valid

OMNI PRICE 31



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING
Customer Filter Enquiry

The Customer Filter Enquiry window is opened from
Enquiry >> Omni Price >> Customer Filter. It can be used
to identify which customers are included with a particular
Customer Filter and which Customer Filters a particular
customer belongs to.

& Customer Filter Enguiry - 10 =

/ ()8 | & Clear | %) Search | " Stop | ¥ Auto Refresh 5
Customers for Filker = Filter [T LISA 30 D&y Description U5 Customers with 30 Day Terms

Billta Addess 0 Ship ko Address I Date 00/00/0000
Customer ID | Customer Name | Class ID | S3 -
AARONFITO001 Aaron Fitz Electrical USA-ILMO-T1 PA
ADAMPARKDO01 Adam Park Resort USA-INMI-T2 GR
ADVANCEDOOO1 Advanced Paper Co. USA-ILMO-T1 PA_
ALTONMANDOO1 Alton Manufacturing USA-INMI-T2 GR
AMERICAMOO01 American Science Museum USA-ILMO-T1 FA
AMERICAMDO0Z American Electrical Contractor USA-TAKSNE-T3 MA
ASSOCIATO001 Assodated Insurance Company USA-TAKSME-T3 MA
ASTORSUIOOO1 Astor Suites USA-INMI-T2 GR
ATMOREREQOD1 Atmore Retirement Center USA-ILMO-T1 FA
BAKERSEMO001 Baker's Emparium Inc. USA-INMI-T2 GR
BERRYMEDO001 Berry Medical Center USA-MNWI-T4 SA
BLUEYONDOOO 1 Blue Yonder Airlines USA-TAKSME-T3 MA
CELLULAR0DO1 Cellular Express USA-ILMO-T1 PA
CENTERSUO001 Center Suite Hotel USA-MNWI-T4 SA
CENTRALCO001 Central Communications LTD USA-ILMO-T1 FA
CENTRALDOOO1 Central Distributing USA-MNWI-T4 SA o
:—I.m..mm, e —_— | T =

4 4 » M |byFiterID - Valid Enties| ™ of | 102 {2

32 OMNI PRICE

If you select a customer filter or a customer before
changing the view mode, it will be automatically used as
the initial value to that view.

The Print Button in the top right of the window can be
used to print whatever is currently displayed in the
window.



CHAPTER 3

Item

=
[ Save |@ Clear |X Delete |E'|J_Li Duplicate | 5

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Filter

The Item Filter window can be opened by drilling down
from the Contract Maintenance window or by selecting
Cards >> Omni Price >> Item Filter. The Item Filter is
used to create a subset of all the items in the system based
on certain criteria. It works like a standard Great Plains
report restriction window.

Item Filters can have restrictions applied on the following
fields: Item Number, Item Description, Short Description,
Generic Description, Item Class, User Categories 1 to 6,
Product Group & Subgroup (see following section), Price
Group, Price Level, Currency ID, Site ID, Unit of Measure
Schedule, Unit of Measure and Created Date.

Filter 1Ty

Filter Drezcription

Options:

Fanges

Inzert »>

Femove

4 4 » N

RETAIL PHONES

Retail Phone [tems

a0

I” Change Filter to Exclusive instead of Inclusive ™ Exclude Kit ltems

'T From

Iterm Mumber

tem Mumber

Item Description
Short Diescription
Gieneric Description
Item Class

Bl

[ anufacturer

Style

Feature

Froduct Group 1D
Fraduct Subgroup 1D
Frice Group

Price Level
Currency 1D

Site (D

Ll Of M Schedule 1D
Lnit Of Measure
Created Date

Details |
2 2

The Item Filter can be swapped to exclude the selected
items using the Change Filter to Exclusive instead of
Inclusive option. Also you have the option of excluding
Kit items using the Exclude Kit Items option.

OMNI PRICE 33



CHAPTER 3

34

OMNII

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

While you have an Item Filter displayed, you can use the
Print Button to print out the setup of that filter. You can
also use the Duplicate Button to copy the current filter to
another Filter ID. Drilling down on the Item Filter 1D will
open the Item Filter Enquiry window.

Intra range selection is available for most of the ranges on
the Item Filter; see the section above for more
information.

Product Groups

Great Plains has Item Classes and Price Groups as a
method of group similar items. However, these are also
used for other purposes such as assigning accounts or
pricing. Omni Price offers Product Groups and Product
Subgroups as a method of grouping items with a 2 level
hierarchy. This hierarchy can then be used with an Item
Filter to help with the selection of items.

Open the Product Group Setup window using Cards >>
Omni Price >> Product Group Setup.

=101 x|
[H save | & Clar | %X Delete | =h
Group ID PHONE
Group Name Phone Equiprment
Subgroup 1D ||:| Subgroup Marne
ACCESSORIES Fhone Accesones =
ANSWER Answering Machines p
Fix Facsimile Machines
HaMDSETS Phone Handzets
HaMDSETS-CID Phone Handsets with Caller 1D
w
4 4 » M byGrouplD - &




CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Enter a Group ID and Group Name and then enter as
many Subgroup IDs and Subgroup Names as required.
Press the Save button once you are finished. You can
print the completed setup with the Print Button.

Once you have set up your Product Groups and Product
Subgroups you can assign items using the Item Product
Maintenance window, which is accessed from Cards >>
Omni Price >> Item Product Setup.

=1
‘/ 1].4 |)( Delete |G;L Setup | Redizplay | Repart Order:  Product Group - §J

i B h SUBGROUP 2
- GROLP 2

P b Mo Subgroup
----- h SUBGROUF 3

i B h SUBGROUP 4
=M PHONE

----- b Mo Subgroup
----- b ACCESSORIES
----- h ANSWER

..... b Fax

----- b HAMDSETS

----- h HAMDSETS-CID

Product Group Item Mumber |Q Item Dezcription
EI. GROUP 1 FAxx-CAN-9300 Cantata FaxPhone 9800 -
. & Mo Subgroup Fasd-FG3-0001 Desktop Fax System

""" h SUBGROUP 1 F4-RIC-060E Richelieu Fax G0E

Using this window you can assign items directly to a
Group ID (with no Subgroup) or to a Subgroup ID. You
can use the tree to only view items in a single Product
Group or Product Subgroup. Use the Print Button to
print the completed setup.

OMNI PRICE 35



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

36

OMNII

Item Filter Enquiry

The Item Filter Enquiry window is opened from Enquiry
>> Omni Price >> Item Filter. It can be used to identify
which items are included with a particular Item Filter and
which Item Filters a particular item belongs to.

& Item Filter Enquiry - 10 =
v’ Ok [ & Cear |3 Search |©  Sip | | Auta Refiesh =5
Items for Filter = Filter 1T RETAIL PHOMES Diescription Retail Phone |tems
Currericy ID Site ID L of M Date | 00/00/0000
Ttem Mumber | Item Description | Item Class I Manu =
ACCS-CRD-12WH Phone Cord - 12 White RETAIL
ACCS-CRD-25BK Phone Cord - 25' Black RETAIL
ACCS-HDS-1EAR Headset-Single Ear RETAIL
ACCS-HDS-2EAR Headset - Dual Ear RETAIL
ACCS-RST-DXBK. Shoulder Rest-Deluxe Black RETAIL
ACCSRST-DXWH Shoulder Rest - Deluxe White RETAIL Fioe
AMNSW-ATT-1000 Attractive Answering System 1000 RETAIL
AMNSW-PAN-1450 Panache KX-T 1450 answer RETAIL
AMNSW-PAN-2460 Panache KX-T2460 answer RETAIL
FAXX-CAN-3300 Cantata FaxPhone 3800 RETAIL
FAXX-RIC-060E Richelieu Fax 60E RETAIL
FAXX-5LK-0172 Sleek UX-172 fax RETAIL
FAXX-5LK-2100 Sleek UX-2100 fax RETAIL
HDWR-ACC-0100 Acdaimed Call Center System 100 RETAIL
HDWR-CAB-0001 Central Cabinet RETAIL
HDWR.-CIM-0001 Control interfaceMemory RETAIL -
.‘.T..H e 5 = IH e .
4 4 » M |byFiterID - Valid Enties| 45 of | E ]

If you select an item filter or an item before changing the
view mode, it will be automatically used as the initial
value to that view.

The Print Button in the top right of the window can be

used to print whatever is currently displayed in the
window.

PRICE



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Date Filter

The Date Filter window can be opened by drilling down
from the Contract Maintenance window or by selecting
Cards >> Omni Price >> Date Filter. The Date Filter is
used to create a selection of dates for which a contract is
valid. It works like a standard Great Plains report
restriction window.

Date Filters can have the dates selected by using an
Effective Date Range, up to 4 Additional Date Ranges and
Days of the Week. The Effective Date Range can be
selected by entering dates or by using the token dates to
work with months, periods or years.

[ Save | & Clear | ¥ Delete | B Duplicate |
Filter 1D CHRISTHAS @E Daps of Week
Filter Dezcription Christmag 5pecial
Options: ™ Change Filter ta Exclusive instead of Inclusive
¥ Exclude Additional Date Fange 1 ™ Exclude Additional Date Range 3
I” Exclude Additional Date Range 2 ™ Exclude Additional Date Rangs 4
Ranges Effective Date Range [~|  From Enter Date > | 00/00/0000 m
fiective Date Hange TIo  EnterDate ~ | n0/00/0000 |3y
it dditional D ate Fange 1 ion Dates:
it dditional Date Range 2 1on ates:
Insert > |additional Date Range 3 /2003 To 31/12/2003
—l&dditional Date Range 4 1272003 To 25/12/2003
Remove I
Details |
4 4 b M byFiterlD - 2

The Date Filter can be swapped to exclude the selected
dates using the Change Filter to Exclusive instead of
Inclusive option.

Also the Additional Date Ranges can be used to create
another range of valid dates or to exclude a range of dates
from the Effective Date Range using the Exclude
Additional Date Range options.

OMNI PRICE 37



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

While you have a Date Filter displayed, you can use the
Print Button to print out the setup of that filter. You can
also use the Duplicate Button to copy the current filter to
another Filter ID. Drilling down on the Date Filter ID will
open the Date Filter Enquiry window.

No intra range selection is available for this filter.

Date Lookup

Everywhere Omni Price asks for a date to be entered you
will find a lookup button. Using the lookup button will
open the following Date Lookup which you can use to
select your dates from a calendar style interface.

101 x]
4 Febary » 4 2003 »
5 M T W T F §
6 27 2 29 30 N 1
2 3 4 5 6 7 8
5 10 11 12 13[14] 15
16 17 18 19 20 21 22
23 M 5 6 7 B/
2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Today LClear (1]

38 OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Date Filter Enquiry

The Date Filter Enquiry window is opened from Enquiry
>> Omni Price >> Date Filter. It can be used to identify
which dates are included with a particular Date Filter and
which Date Filters contain a specified date.

=
/ ()8 | & Clear | %) Search |( Sitap | ¥ Auto Refresh 5
D ates for Filter = Filter 1D CHRISTMAS Descriptian Christmas 5 pecial
Start of Diate Range | 01/12/2003 Endof Date Range | 31/12/2003 I~ Only Show Valid Dates
Date | Day of Week | Day | Month | ‘fear I Character Month | Valid -
01/12/2003 Meonday 1 12 2003 December Valid
02/12/2003 Tuesday 2 12 2003 December Valid
03/12/2003 Wednesday 3 12 2003 December Valid
04122003 Thursday 4 12 2003 December Valid
05/12/2003 Friday 5 12 2003 December Valid
06/12/2003 Saturday [ 12 2003 December Valid
07122003 Sunday 7 12 2003 December
08/12/2003 Monday 8 12 2003 December Valid -
09/12/2003 Tuesday 9 12 2003 December Valid
10/12/2003 Wednesday 10 12 2003 December Valid
11122003 Thursday i1 12 2003 December Valid
12/12{2003 Friday 12 12 2003 December Valid
13/122003 Saturday 13 12 2003 December Valid
14/12/2003 Sunday 14 12 2003 December
15122003 Monday 15 12 2003 December Valid
16/12/2003 Tuesday 16 12 2003 December Valid -
( e e = e — = —
4 4 » b | buFilerlD - Valid Entris % of | Iy

If you only wish to see valid dates in the list, please check
the Only Show Valid Dates option.

If you select a date filter or a date before changing the
view mode, it will be automatically used as the initial
value to that view.

The Print Button in the top right of the window can be

used to print whatever is currently displayed in the
window.

OMNI PRICE 39



CHAPTER 3

40

OMNI

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Additional Filter

The Additional Filter window can be opened by drilling
down from the Contract Maintenance window or by
selecting Cards >> Omni Price >> Additional Filter. The
Additional Filter is used to restrict the transactions that a
contract is valid for based on certain criteria. It works like
a standard Great Plains report restriction window.

Additional Filters can have restrictions applied on the
following fields: Salesperson ID, Territory ID, Price Level,
Currency ID, Shipping Method, Payment Terms and Site
ID. Note that these are compared to the fields on the
actual transaction and not to fields on the Customer
master records.

& Additional Filter Maintenance 10l x|
[ Save | & Clear | ¥ Delete |E'|J_Li Duplicate | 5
Filter 1D ERIN.IANNORTH [T
Filter Description Erirv and lan from Morth site
Options: I™ Change Filter to Exclusive instead of Inclusive
Ranges Salesperson |D Frarm m
Sl o |D To m
Teritory 1D hions
Frice Level - -
Insert >3  [Cumency D 4 M. with Detail
S hipping Method
Remoye [Pavment Terms
—Site ID
Detailz |
4 4 b bl byFikerlD - 32

The Additional Filter can be swapped to exclude the
selected transactions using the Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive option.

While you have an Additional Filter displayed, you can
use the Print Button to print out the setup of that filter.
You can also use the Duplicate Button to copy the current
filter to another Filter ID. Drilling down on the
Additional Filter ID will open the Additional Filter
Enquiry window.



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Intra range selection is available for most of the ranges on
the Item Filter; see the section above for more
information.

OMNI PRICE 41



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Additional Filter Enquiry

The Additional Filter Enquiry window is opened from
Enquiry >> Omni Price >> Additional Filter. It can be
used to identify which of the various field values are
contained in an Additional Filter and which Additional
Filters are valid for a particular field value.

=
/ QK | A Clear | @ Search |( Sitap | 5
Fields for Filker = Filter 1D ERIM, 1AM NORTH D escription Ertin and lan from Morth site
Salesperson ID | Territory ID | Price Level | Currency ID | Shipping Method | Payment Terms | Site ID &
ERIN J.
TAN M.
TERRITORY 1
TERRITORY 2
TERRITORY 3
TERRITORY 4
TERRITORY 5 fon
TERRITORY &
TERRITORY 7
TERRITORY 8
RETAIL
SPECIAL
Z-AUD
ZCs
DM
ZNZD
Z-548
7-5GN 7
«| | 3|
14 4 » M buFiterlD - Yalid Entries| 44 of | G A @

If you select an additional filter or a field value before
changing the view mode, it will be automatically used as
the initial value to that view.

The Print Button in the top right of the window can be
used to print whatever is currently displayed in the
window.

42 OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Price Check

Omni Price has the ability to confirm an individual item’s
price using the Price Check window. This window can be
opened by selecting Extras >> Customer Pricing — Price
Check from the Invoicing or Sales Order Processing
transaction window or by using Transactions >> Omni
Price >> Price Check.

=10/ x|
v/ 0K | A Clear | Redizplay | % = F
Module Gales Order Processing - Date 01/02/2003
Customer ID AARONFITOO0 @ Aaron Fitz Electrical
Bill to Address 1D | PRIMARY Ship to Address |D WAREHOUSE
Item Number 100-LG Green Phone
Standard Cost $55.50  Price Level RETAIL Fetail Customer Price
Current Cost $2846  Cumrency ID ZU5% @ US Dallars
List Price $3000  Salesperson D PALIL W @ ‘west, Paul
Unit of Measure Each Teitory D TERRITORY 1 lingis and Missaur
Cluantity 1 Shipping Method | LOCAL DELVERY @ Local Delivery
Unit Price $59.95  Payment Terms Met 30 @
Special Unit Price $5995  SitelD WAREHOUSE @ tain Site
Markdawn $20.00  Markdown Acct | 000-£180-00 U5 Sales Discounts
Extended Price $39.95  ConbractID used  TEST Test Contract
Pricrity Contract [T Item Murnber | Start Quantity| End Quantity| Special Unit Price :
Site ID Currency |D Frice Level | L Of M | PFricing Mode Percentage|  Adjustment/Frice :
10 Lowest [TEST 1] 500 $39.95 4|
| % of List Price | 100.00% $0.00

The Price Check window allows you to enter all of the
information that the Customer Pricing module is sensitive
to and will display all the valid contracts as well as which
contract (if any) was selected to obtain the final price.

OMNI PRICE 43



CHAPTER 3

44

OMNI

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Price List Report

If you wish to obtain a Customer Price List which
includes the special pricing for Omni Price, use Reports
>> Omni Price >> Price Lists to open the Price List
Maintenance window.

i
[E Save | A Clear | ¥ Delete |E'|J_Li Duplicate | =b o Pirt | €1 Ston | 5
Price List 1D AARONFITOO007-1 @E Sort Price List by Item Murnber -
Description Aaron Fitz Electical Phones
Module Sales Order Pracessing - Date 29/01/2003
Customer 1D AARONFITOOO 4 Aaron Fitz Electrical
Bill to &ddress 1D PRIMARY g Ship to Address D WAREHOUSE @
Start Item Murnber End Iterm Mumnber
ltem Fiter ID RETAIL PHONES Fietai Phane liems
Frice Level RETAIL a Retail Customer Price
Currency 1D Z-US$ (23| US Dollars
Salesperson |0 PalUL W, g ‘Wwest, Paul
Temritary |0 TERRITORY 1 (24| Mingis and Missour
Shipping Method LOCAL DELIVERY |4 Local Delivery
Payment Tems [D | Met30 (@Y
Site ID WAREHOUSE 4 Main Site
™ Show Only Specified Price Level on Price List ™ Show Only Lowest Quantity on Price List
™ Show Only Specified Curency 1D on Price List V¥ Show Standard Pricing Quantity Breaks on Price List
I~ Shaw Only ltems with Special Pricing on Price List ¥ Show Special Pricing (uantity Breaks on Price List
¥ Show Original Price and Contract 1D on Price List ™ Shaw Only Base Unit OF Measure on Price List
14 4 » M byPriceListID - ‘-J' @
This window can be used to specify the criteria to be used
by Omni Price to calculate the pricing and to select the
Items and Item Types to be included on the report.
N You can use an Item Filter ID to limit the items selected for the

PRICE

Price List report. However, the best performance can be gained
if you can limit the items to be processed using the Start Item
Number and End Item Number.

There are a number of checkbox options which can be set
to control how the report prints, below is a description of
each one.




CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Show Only Specified Price Level on Price List
This option restricts the Price List to only show Price
Levels which match the Price Level specified. Usually
you would only want to show the information for the
Customer’s default Price Level.

Show Only Specified Currency ID on Price List
This option restricts the Price List to only show
currencies which match the Currency ID specified.
Usually you would only want to show the
information for the Customer’s default currency.

Show Only Items with Special Pricing on Price List
This option will restrict the Price List to only include
items which have a valid special price defined in
Omni Price.

Show Original Price and Contract ID on Price List
This option will include the Original Price, Discount
and the Contract ID used on the Price List. This is
useful to check the Price List before sending a version
to the customer with this option unchecked.

Show Only Lowest Quantity on Price List
This option will only show the first quantity break on
the Price List report. If you use lots of Quantity
Breaks you might want to simplify the report with
this option.

Show Standard Pricing Quantity Breaks on Price
List
This option controls whether the Quantity Breaks
from Standard Pricing are shown on the Price List
Report.

Show Special Pricing Quantity Breaks on Price List
This option controls whether the Quantity Breaks
from the Special Pricing are shown on the Price List
Report. If this option and the option above are both
selected the Quantity Breaks on the Price List will be a
combination of both sets of Quantity Breaks.

OMNI PRICE 45



CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Show Only Base Unit Of Measure on Price List
This option allows you to simplify the Price List
report by limiting it to only show the base Unit of
Measure for an item.

Once all the settings and options are selected, use the
Print Button to start the Report Processing. You can use
the Duplicate Button to copy the current Price List setup
to another Price List ID.

46 OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Transaction Logging

/ 1].4 |@ Clear | Fiedizplay |

By default Omni Price will log every time it applies a
special price to a transaction. This option can be disabled
in the Omni Price Setup. To view the Transaction Log use
Enquiry >> Omni Price >> Pricing Transactions to open
the Pricing Transaction Enquiry window.

Selection Fange: Mone = @ Al € Erom:
Tranzaction kodules: Al Modules - T
Transaction Module | Transaction Mumber | Customer ID | Item Mumber | Currency ID
Date | Contract 1D Frice Leve| Guantity | Uoof b4 Diriginal Unit F'ric:e| Special Unit Price
Sales Order Processing [INv1031 [44RONFITODDT [100%LG [zuk R

05/05/2002 [CONTRACT  [RETAL | 3|Each | £41.97] £30.00
Sales Order Processing [oRDST2226 [a4RONFTOOD  [100%LG [zUss

21/01/2003 [TEST [sPECIBL | 1[Each | $54.07] $39.95
Sales Order Processing |sTDINVZ2261 [BOYLESCODO0T  [RMTL-CAP-10MF |z-40D

03/12/2002 [CONTRACT  [RETAL | 1|Each | $411.26] $48.00
Sales Order Processing [sTDINV2261 [BOYLESCODO0T  [RMTL-CAP-10MF [z-20D

03/12/2002 [CONTRACT  [RETAL | 1|Each | $411.26] $48.00
Sales Order Processing [sTDINV2261 [BOYLESCODO0T  [RMTL-CAP-10MF [z-40D

03/12/2002 [CONTRACT  [RETAL | 1JEach | $411.26] $42.00
Sales Order Processing [sTDINV2261 [BOYLESCODO0T  [RMTL-CAP-10MF [z-20D

03/12/2002 [CONTRACT  [RETAL | 1|Each | $411.26] $48.00 v

£

In this window you can choose the order you wish to see
the data and also limit the records shown using the
Selection Range. You also limit transactions to a
particular module in the sales series.

The Print Button in the top right of the window can be
used to print whatever is currently displayed in the
window.

The Transaction Log will continue to grow as time goes
on. Records are removed if the associated transaction is
removed from the system, however, you can also
manually remove the history.

OMNI PRICE 47



48

CHAPTER 3 USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Use Routines >> Omni Price >> Remove History to open
the Remove Pricing History window.

@ Remove Pricing History o
LUge this window to remove Pricing Tranzaction Logs for historical tranzactions.

Thig will not change any historical data, it will just remove the records from
the Pricing Transaction Enguiry window,

Remowe all Pricing Transaction log entries up to and including 30/06/2002

e

Clear | Cancel |

To use this window, enter a date and press the process
button. This will permanently remove all Transaction
Log records up to and including the specified date. It
does not affect any other standard Great Plains tables.

OMNI PRICE



CHAPTER 3

USING OMNI PRICE CUSTOMER PRICING

Omni Price Control Panel

The Omni Price — Control Panel allows the configuration
of many of the additional features offered by the various
modules of Omni Price.

The Control Panel settings can be applied to 4 levels;
System Wide, All Users of the current Company, All
Companies for the current User, and for a specific User
and Company combination.

I Omni Price - Control Panel =101 x]
[ save | ¥ Delete | € Cancel |

Apply Settings to System Wide -

Uszer 1D Uszer Mame

Company Mame

r Core Module: Customer Pricing

I” Disable Customer Pricing functionality
™ Disable SOP and Invaicing Transaction Entry Document Recalculation
I™ Disable Popup Dialog B efore Recalculating Docurnent
" Disable SOP and Irwoicing Item Detail Entry Price Recalculation
I'” Digable Popup Dialog B efore Recalulating Line [tem

r S0P Unit Cost Enhancements

I” Disable ability ta Edit Uit Cost in SOP
I” Disable ability ta Post through Uit Cost in SOP

r SOP Itkem Restiction

™ Disable Restriction of ltems by ltem Class

r S0P Popup Dialogs

I” Digable Customer Mote Popup Dialog in SOP

I" Disable Customer Additional Information Popup Dialog in SOP
I” Disable Item Mote Popup Dialog in SOP

I” Disable ltem Additional Information Popup Dialog in SOP

The order of priority is the reverse of the levels listed
here. For example: Settings for a specific User and
Company will be used before System Wide defaults are
used.

OMNI PRICE 49






Chapter 4.

Using Omni Price Additional
Features

When Omni Price has been installed, the Additional
Features listed below can be activated in the Omni Price
Registration window.

This chapter includes the following sections:

Allow Edit of SOP Unit Cost

Post through SOP Unit Cost

Restrict by Item Class in SOP

Pop up Customer Note in SOP

Pop up Customer Additional Info in SOP
Pop up Item Note in SOP

Pop up Item Additional Info in SOP
SOP Lookup Shortcuts

Allow Edit of SOP Unit Cost

AN\

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, you will be allowed to edit the Unit
Cost on a SOP Transaction Line. Normally this can only
be altered for Returns. This feature can be disabled using
the Omni Price Control Panel discussed in the previous
chapter.

Unless the feature below is also activated, the Unit Cost will be
updated during the SOP Posting process.

Post through SOP Unit Cost

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, the Unit Cost showing on the SOP
Transaction Line will be posted through to inventory as
is. Normally the cost is updated during the SOP Posting
process. This feature can be disabled using the Omni
Price Control Panel discussed in the previous chapter.

OMNI PRICE 51



CHAPTER 4

52

OMNI

vy
~ -

AN\

USING OMNI PRICE ADDITIONAL FEATURES

This feature is best used in conjunction with the feature above.
However, the Unit Cost of all SOP Transaction Lines, whether
edited or not, will be posted through without being updated

Note that posting through an entered cost will probably cause
your inventory to become un-reconciled to your GL control
accounts.

Restrict by Item Class in SOP

PRICE

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, the items available to select in SOP
will be restricted by the Item Class of the Item. This
feature can be disabled using the Omni Price Control
Panel discussed in the previous chapter.

This feature works as follows:-

1. Items belong to Item Classes as entered into Item
Maintenance.

2. Item Classes can be group together by having the
same first letter in the Item Class ID.

3. The User Defined 2 field of each Customer is used to
define which Item Class Groups should be available
to that Customer. The User Defined Field should
contain the first letters of any Item Classes that the
Customer can purchase.

4. When using the Item Lookup from SOP, it will be
restricted to only show Items from the specified Item
Class Groups, or Items not assigned to an Item Class.

5. When Adding an Item onto a SOP Transaction Line, it
will be rejected if it belongs to an Item Class which is
not one of the specified classes.



CHAPTER 4 USING OMNI PRICE ADDITIONAL FEATURES
Pop up Customer Note in SOP

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, you will be presented with a dialog
containing the customer’s record level note (if there is
information stored in it) after entering the Customer 1D
into a Sales Order Processing Transaction. This feature
can be disabled using the Omni Price Control Panel
discussed in the previous chapter.

Pop up Customer Additional Info in SOP

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, you will be presented with a dialog
containing the customer’s Bill to address’s internet
additional information (if there is information stored in it)
after entering the Customer ID and Address ID into a
Sales Order Processing Transaction. This feature can be
disabled using the Omni Price Control Panel discussed in
the previous chapter.

Pop up Item Note in SOP

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, you will be presented with a dialog
containing the item’s record level note (if there is
information stored in it) after entering the Item Number
into a Sales Order Processing Transaction. This feature
can be disabled using the Omni Price Control Panel
discussed in the previous chapter.

Pop up Item Additional Info in SOP

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, you will be presented with a dialog
containing the item’s internet additional information (if
there is information stored in it) after entering the Item
Number into a Sales Order Processing Transaction. This
feature can be disabled using the Omni Price Control
Panel discussed in the previous chapter.

OMNI PRICE 53



CHAPTER 4

54

OMNI

PRICE

USING OMNI PRICE ADDITIONAL FEATURES

SOP Lookup Shortcuts

If this feature is activated from the Omni Price
Registration window, you will be able to use the SOP
Lookup Shortcuts feature from the Sales Order Processing
Transaction Entry window.

SOP Lookup Shortcut allows fast entry of items without
knowing the Item Number. Using single character
prefixes when entering into the Item Number field, you
may enter the first few letters of the Item Description,
Short Description or Generic Description and press Tab.
The Item Lookup will then open to the item closest
matching the information typed in, you may then choose
the correct item and continue as normal.

Selecting Setup SOP Lookup Shortcut from the Extras menu
opens the following window.

/ 0K |° Cancel |

Fleaze enter the characters to be

uzed to prefis the [tem Number to
uze alternate lookup sort orders:

By [tem Descrption

By Shoart Description !

By Genenc Description it

This window allows the selection of the prefix characters
for each of the different Item Description types. You may
also select the option to user Proper Case searching, if
unselected all searching will be in UPPER CASE.



Chapter 5.  Administering Omni Price

There are some Administrator functions available in the
Omni Price product. These are described in this chapter.

This chapter includes the following sections:

About Omni Price window
Omni Price File Maintenance

About Omni Price window

The About Omni Price window displays the version and
last modified date for Omni Price as well as Winthrop
Dexterity Consultants’ contact details.

To reach this window, choose Help >> About Great
Plains, then choose Extras >> About Omni Price.

il

F O Box 4273, Myaree Business Centre
MYAREE “wia BI60 AUSTRALIA

WINTHROP

52 Sutherland Crescent
DererITy COMSULTANTS

WINTHROP ‘WA 6150 AUSTRALIA

hittp: /v, winthropde. com Telephone: +61 89332 9446
infoEwinthropde. com Facsimile: +61 89332 9464

VYersion 7.00 release b2

for Dynamics Install |

wiritten by D avid Musgrave using Dexterity Created: 07-0ct-1939 Detailz |
‘windows Runtime engine: DEX 7.00m033 Last Modified: 23-Jan-2003

Omni Price

Copyright @ 1933-2003; Winthrop Desterity Consultants Pty Ltd [4CH 066 742 452)

Details button

The Details button can be used to display further
information about the Omni Price product.

OMNI PRICE 55



CHAPTER 5

56

OMNI

PRICE

ADMINISTERING OMNI PRICE

Install button
The Install button can be used to open the Omni Price
Install window as described in Chapter 2.

Omni Price File Maintenance

The standard File Maintenance options of Shrink, Rebuild
and Clear are available for the Omni Price tables from the
Omni Price File Maintenance window.

To reach this window, choose Routines >> Omni Price >>
File Maintenance.

I Omni Price File Maintenance 10l x|
Source List: Target List:
Pricing Setup T able HES

PFricing Contract Header
Fricing Contract Line
PFricing Contract Options
Pricing Customer Filter
Pricing Customer Filter Detail Inzert Al
PFricing [tem Filter
Pricing Item Filter Detail

Insert>»

Ll

- . Remaove
Pricing D ate Filker e
Fricing Date Filker Detail
Pricing Additional Fiter Ficmie= )
Pricing Additional Filker Detai
Pricing Product Group Setup -

Total Mumber of Records: 1]

7 @) Sink | Bebuid | Cear | Cancel |

Insert the files to be processed and then press the Shrink,
Rebuild or Clear button.



Chapter 6:

FAQ

Below are the answers to the Frequently Asked Questions
(FAQ) about Omni Price.

Omni Price Palette entries have disappeared

or do not work

Check Help >> About Great Plains and then select the
Options button to see if the Omni Price product is still
installed. If it is not installed, follow the normal
installation procedure in Chapter 2.

If Omni Price is installed, please select Extras >> About
Omni Price from the About Great Plains window, and
then select the Install button. This will open the Omni
Price Install window. Then follow the normal installation
procedure in Chapter 2 from Step 4 onwards.

How do | Remove Omni Price?
The following instructions will allow you to remove
Omni Price:

1. Open the Omni Price Install window (see above), and
choose Uninstall at both the System and Company
levels.

2. Exit Great Plains.

3. Edit the Dynamics.set launch file; Decrease the
number on the first line by one, delete the Omni Price
line and the line above it, and delete the line referring
to OMNIPRCE.DIC and the two lines below that.
Save your changes only if you are confident they are
correct.

4. Delete the OMNIPRCE.DIC file from the Great Plains
directory.

OMNI PRICE 57



CHAPTER 6

58

OMNI

PRICE

FAQ

Delete the OPRC_FRM.DIC and OPRC_RPT.DIC
from the Great Plains directory, if they exist.

Delete the WDC*.dat and WDC*.idx or WDC*.btr files
from the Great Plains System directory and
appropriate Company directories.

For Great Plains SQL versions only, use ISQL or
Enterprise Manager to remove the WDC* tables and
stored procedures.



Omni Price Index

A

About Omni Price window, 55
Active Modules, 19
Additional Button, 27
Additional Features, 51
Additional Filter, 40
Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive, 40
Details Button, 30
Duplicate Button, 40
Intra Range Selection, 30,
41
Additiona Filter Enquiry, 42
Print Button, 42
Additiona Filter ID, 22
Additional Selections, 21
Adjustment/Price, 25
Administering Omni Price, 55
Allow Edit of SOP Unit Cost,
51

C

Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive, 29, 33,
37,40

Contact Maintenance
Customer Filter ID, 20

Contract Description, 19

Contract Enquiry, 26
Additional Button, 27
Expand non specified Items,

27
Print Button, 28
Print Quantities, 28

Contract 1D, 19

Contract Maintenance, 18
Active Modules, 19
Additiona Filter ID, 22
Additional Selections, 21
Contract Description, 19
Contract 1D, 19
Contract Priority, 18, 19

OMN I

Customer 1D, 20
Customer Selection, 20
Date Filter ID, 21
Date Selection, 21
Duplicate Button, 22
Item Filter ID, 21
Item Selection, 20, 23
Markdown Account, 19, 20
Markdown Mode, 19
Pricing Matrix, 23
Print Button, 22
Rounding, 22
Contract Maintenance with
Pricing Matrix, 18
Contract Priority, 16, 18, 19
Control Panel, 49
Currency 1D, 23
Current Cost, 24, 25
Customer Filter, 29
Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive, 29
Details Button, 30
Duplicate Button, 30
Intra Range Selection, 30
Print Button, 30
Use Bill to Address for
address restrictions, 30
Use Ship to Address for
address restrictions, 30
Customer Filter Enquiry, 32
Print Button, 32
Customer Filter ID, 20
Customer 1D, 20
Customer Pricing, 15
Customer Selection, 20

D

Date Filter, 37

Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive, 37

Duplicate Button, 38
Print Button, 38

Date Filter Enquiry, 39
Only Show Vdid Dates, 39
Print Button, 39

PRICE INDEX

Date Filter ID, 21

Date Lookup, 38

Date Selection, 21

Decimal Places, 25

Details Button, 30

Do not log details when
Customer Pricing Systemis
used, 17

Do not show standard price on
initial 1tem Number entry,
17

Duplicate Button, 22, 30, 34,
38, 40, 46

E

End Item Number, 44

Exclude Additional Date
Range, 37

Exclude Kit Items, 33

Expand non specified Items,
27

F

FAQ, 57

File Maintenance, 56

Frequently Asked Questions,
57

G

Group ID, 35
Group Name, 35

Installation, 3

Installation Window, 10

Installation Wizard, 4

Installing & Registering Omni
Price, 3

Intra Range Selection, 30, 34,
41

Introduction, 1

OMNI PRICE 59



OMNI PRICE INDEX

Item Filter, 33
Change Filter to Exclusive
instead of Inclusive, 33
Details Button, 30
Duplicate Button, 34
Exclude Additional Date
Range, 37
Exclude Kit Items, 33
Intra Range Selection, 30,
34
Print Button, 34, 40
Item Filter Enquiry, 36
Print Button, 36
Item Filter ID, 21
Item Number, 23
Item Product Maintenance, 35
Item Selection, 20, 23

L

List Price, 24, 25

M

Markdown Account, 19, 20
Markdown Mode, 19

O

Omni Price Control Panel, 49

Omni Price File Maintenance,
56

Omni Price Installation
Window, 10

Omni Price Installation
Wizard, 4

Omni Price Registration
window, 11

Omni Price Setup, 16, 47

Only allow items with Special
Pricing to be sold, 17

Only Show Vdid Dates, 39

P

Percentage, 25
Pop up Customer Additional
Info in SOP, 53

60 OMNI PRICE

Pop up Customer Note in SOP,

53

Pop up Item Additional Infoin

SOP, 53
Pop up Item Note in SOP, 53
Post through SOP Unit Cost,
51
Price Check, 43
Price Level, 23
Price List Maintenance, 44
Duplicate Button, 46
End Item Number, 44
Print Button, 46
Start Item Number, 44
Price List Report, 44
Pricing Matrix, 18, 23
Adjustment/Price, 25
Currency 1D, 23
Decimal Places, 25
Item Number, 23
Percentage, 25
Price Level, 23
Pricing Mode, 24
Quantity Bresks, 24
SitelD, 23
Unit of Measure, 24
Pricing Mode, 24
Pricing Transaction Enquiry,
47
Print Button, 47
Print Button, 22, 28, 30, 32,
34, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 46,
47
Print Quantities, 28
Product Group Setup, 34
Product Groups, 34
Group ID, 35
Group Name, 35
Item Product Maintenance,
35
Product Group Setup, 34
Subgroup ID, 35
Subgroup Name, 35
Product Subgroups, 34

Q

Quantity Bresks, 24

R

Registering Omni Price at a
later stage, 13

Registration Keys, 11

Remove Pricing History, 48

Resolve multiple Contracts
with the same priority, 16

Restrict by Item Classin SOP,
52

Rounding, 22

S

Sales are not allowed in this
unit of measure, 17
Setup, 16, 47
Do not log details when
Customer Pricing System
isused, 17
Do not show standard price
on initia Item Number
entry, 17
Only allow items with
Specia Pricing to be
sold, 17
Resolve multiple Contracts
with the same priority, 16
Use Customer Pricing even
if Special Priceis higher,
17
SitelD, 23
SOP Lookup Shortcuts, 54
Standard Cost, 24, 25
Start Item Number, 44
Subgroup ID, 35
Subgroup Name, 35

T

Toinstall Omni Price, 3
To register Omni Price, 11
Transaction Logging, 17, 47

U

Unit of Measure, 24



Use Bill to Address for address Use Ship to Address for
restrictions, 30 address restrictions, 30
Use Customer Pricing even if Using Omni Price Additional

Specia Priceishigher, 17 Features, 51

** End of document - OmniPrce.doc - DM - 10 February 2003 **

OMN I

PRICE

Using Omni Price Customer

INDEX

Pricing, 15

OMNI

PRICE

61



